502603379 12/16/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2649731

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CNM ACQUISITION LLC	12/13/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CNM ACQUISITION LLC	
Street Address:	1981 SCHURMAN WAY	
City:	WOODLAND	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98674	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4996900
Patent Number:	4893663

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)220-2480 Phone: 503-224-3380

Email: awglazer@stoel.com, patlaw@stoel.com, karoche@stoel.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: ANNE W. GLAZER
Address Line 1: 900 SW FIFTH AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2600

Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	17081-51
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANNE W. GLAZER
Signature:	/Anne W. Glazer/
Date:	12/16/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=CNM Acquisition LLC (Ableco)#page1.tif source=CNM Acquisition LLC (Ableco)#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 031789 FRAME: 0483

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE is made as of December 13, 2013, by CNM Acquisition LLC ("Releasor"), as successor in interest to Ableco Finance LLC, in favor of CNM Acquisition LLC ("Debtor").

Recitals

- A. Pursuant to a security agreement dated October 14, 2004, made in favor of Ableco Finance LLC (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted to Ableco Finance LLC in certain intellectual property, including, without limitation, patents and the items listed on <u>Schedule A</u> (the "IP Collateral");
- B. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Security Interest was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 6, 2004.
- C. Pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated June 4, 2008, Releasor purchased the Security Interest.
- D. The Releasor now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Releasor hereby states as follows:

- <u>1.</u> <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> The Releasor hereby terminates, releases and discharges the Security Interest.
- <u>2.</u> <u>Further Assurances.</u> The Releasor hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

CNM Acquisition LLC

By:

George Van Hoomissen

President

Schedule A

(1) PATENTS

<u>Title</u>	Owner (Assignee)	App. No. / Patent No.	<u>Status</u>
End dogging sawmill carriage with independent drives releasably connected together	CNM Acquisition LLC	4,996,900	Issued 3/5/91
Control system and method for automatic adjustment of lathe components in response to temperature of log	CNM Acquisition LLC	4,893,663	Issued 1/16/90

75207014.1 0017081-00051

RECORDED: 12/16/2013

PATENT REEL: 031789 FRAME: 0485